(a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

* Delete as applicable

Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s

proposals

Name of Company Company number
Touchline Event Management Limited 03299841

In the Court case number
Newcastle upon Tyne District Registry of the High Court 1869 of 2010

We, Andrew David Haslam of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 2 Collingwoed Street,
Newecastle upon Tyne, NE1 1JF and Robert Alexander Henry Maxwell of Begbies Traynor
(Central) LLP, 9" Floor, Bond Court, Leeds, LS} 21Z

attach a copy of *me¥ / our proposals in respect of the Administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insert date (b) 15 September 20J 0

%

Signed

Joint / Administrator(s)
Dated S fal zoie

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information n

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

the box opposite but 1f you do, it will help Compames

2 Collingwood Street, Newcastle upon Tyne, NE1 1JF

House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible

Tel 0191 2699820

to searchers of the pubhic record

Fax Number 0191 2699821

DX Number

|

¥hen you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Compantes at

20/09/2010 55
COMPANIES HOUSE

DX 33050 CardufT




XADM1002F

Andrew David Haslam and Robert Alexander Henry Maxwell were
appointed as Joint Administrators on 23 July 2010

The affars, business and property of the Campany are bewing

managed by the Joint Administrators, whe act as the Company's
agents and without personal habilty

Touchline Event Management Limited (In
Administration)

Statement of Proposals of the Joint Administrators for achieving
the purpose of the Administration pursuant to Paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 fo the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.33 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

The Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals has been produced for the sole purpose of
advising creditors pursuant to the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986 The report 1s private
and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whote
or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than this report tc them, or by any other person
for any purpose whatsoever



Contents

Page

Interpretation

Statutory information

Details of appointment of Administrators

Circumstances giving nse to the appointment of Administrators

Statement of Affairs

The Administration period

Other post appointment information

O ~N| O G & W N -~

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals for achieving the purpose of
the Adrministration

Q) o N N A WM

9

Conclusion

13

Appendices

1

Jont Administrators’ account of recepts and payments,
mncorporating estimated outcome for creditors

List of Creditors

Jont Administrators’ tme costs and expenses

SIP 16 disclosure to creditors

G AWM

Surmmary of Proposals




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the Admirustration”

“the Joint Administrators”

"the Act®
“the Rules®

“secured creditor’” and
“unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“preferential creddor”

Meaning

Touchline Event Management Lunited (In Admurustration)

The appointment of Admunistrators under Schedule B1 of the lnsclvency Act
1986 on 23 July 2010

Andrew David Haslam of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 2 Colingwood Street,
Newcastle upon Tyne, NE1 1JF

and

Robert Alexander Henry Maxwell of Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP, 9th Floor,
Bond Court, Leeds, LS1 2JZ

The Insclvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insclvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

“Secured creditor”, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds n respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured credior” Is to be read accordingly (Sectron 248(a) of the Insolvency
Act 1986)

(1) In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, ken or other
secunty, and

{m) in refaton to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable), any
floating charge and any nght of hen or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section 248(b} of
the Insolvency Act 1986)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim 1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 of the Insclvency Act 1986



2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company

Trading names

Date of Incorporation
Company registered number’

Company registered office

Former registered office

Trading addresses
Prncyal business achwities

Dwectors and details of shares held i
the Company

Company Secretary and detaills of the
shares held in Company

Auditors

Share capital

Shareholders

Touchline Event Management Limited
None

8 January 1997

032959841

c/o Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 2 Colingwood Street,
Newcastle upon Tyne, NE1 1JF

7 Allison Court, Metro Centre, Gateshead, NE11 9YS

7 Allison Count, Metro Centre, Gateshead, NE11 9YS
Nickalls House, Metro Centre, Gatehead, NE11 9NH

Provision of Stewarding Services
Name Shareholding
Mark Partridge 0

Peter George Durham (resigned 31/07/2008) 0

Walter Menzies Muir (resigned 03/10/2008) 0
Name: Shareholding
Mark Gareth Holland 0
Walter Menzies Murir (resigned 01/06/2009) 0

Ryecroft Glenton, 32 Portland Terrace, Newcastle upon Tyne,
NEZ2 1QP

100

IPC International Corporation (UK) Limited



3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATORS

Names of Jont Administrators

Date of Administrators’ appointment
Court
Court Case Number

Person making appointment /
application

Acts of the Joint Administrators

EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings

Andrew David Haslam a Licensed Insolvency Practitioner of
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 2 Collingwood Street, Newcastie
upon Tyne, NE1 1JF

and

Robert Alexander Henry Maxwell a Licensed Insolvency
Practitioner of Beghbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 8" Floor, Bond
Court, Leeds, LS1 2JZ

23 July 2010
Newcastle upon Tyne District Registry of the High Court
1869 of 2010

Mark Partndge - Director,
Ruwver View, Anick, Hexham, NE46 4LW

The Joint Administrators act as officers of the Court and as agents
of the Company without personal hability Any act required or
authonsed under any enactment to be done by an Admunistrator
may be done by any one or mare persons holding the office of
Administrator from time to time

The EC Regulation on Insclvency Proceedings (Counci
Regulation {(EC) No 1346/2000) applies to these proceedings
which are ‘main proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the
Regulation

STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides as follows

*3(1)  The Administrator of a Company must perform his functions with the objective of-

+  Fustly, Paragraph 3(1)(a), to rescue a Company as a going concern (in other words a restructunng

which keeps the entity intact)

« Secondly, Paragraph 3(1)}(b), if the first purpose 1s not reasonably practicable (or the second would
clearly be better for the creditors as a whole), then the Admnistrators must perform ther functions
with the objective of achieving a better result for creditors than would be obtained through an
mmediate Liquidation of the Company

«  Thirdly, Paragraph 3{1){c), f neither of the first two pants cf the purpose are reasonably prachicable,
the Admimstrators must perform ther functions with the objective of realising property in order to
make a distnbutien 1o secured and/or preferential creditors

As detaited within this report, the Jomint Administrators’ did not believe that the first objective Paragraph 3{1)(a)
to rescue the Company as a going concermn, was possible to achieve The Company had reled on the

.3.




financial support of the ultmate majonty shareholder for severat years This support had been withdrawn n
late June 2010 The Company bad then sought the financial support of the minonty sharehclders  They
were unable to provide any financial support The Company had approached alternative finance providers
but had been unable to secure any further funding

Following appointment on 23 July 2010 the Joint Administrators sold the assets of the business with the
exception of the book debts to IPC Secunty (2010) Limited

The realisations from the sale of the assets and the collection of the book debts may result in there being
funds available to make a distrbution to unsecured creditors

Therefore the Joint Administrators’ objective 1s the second objective Paragraph 3{1)(b) of achieving a better
result for creditors than would be obtained through an immediate Liquidation of the Company

An immediate Liquidation would have resulted in the loss of the continuity of business and therefore a loss In
contracts, Goodwill and the outstanding debtor money would have been put at risk as customers may have
tned to set off amounts owing against clams for breach of contract

3(2) Subject to sub-paragraph (4), the Administrator of a Company must perform his functions mn the
interests of the Company's creditors as a whole

(3) The Admimistrator must performn his functons with the objective specified in sub-paragraph (1)(a)
unless he thinks either-

(a) thatts not reasonably practicable to achieve that objective, or
(b} that the objective specified In sub-paragraph (1){b) would achieve a better result for the
Company's creditors as a whole

(4 The Administrator may perform his functions with the objective specified in sub-paragraph (1)(c) only
if-

(@) hethinks that it 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the objectives specified
in sub-paragraph (1}(a} and (b), and

(b)  he does not unnecessarly harm the interests of the credtors of the Company as a
whole "

4. CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE
APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

Background Information
Touchline Event Management Limited Touchline’ was one of three companies that made up the IPC
Secunty Group

St James Secunty Limited T/A IPC Secunty 'St James' provided securnity services including retall secunty,
manned guarding, mobile patrols, CCTV Personnel and key holding

Touchline Event Management Limited provided stewarding for public events such as race meetings and
shows

$5JS (Holdings) Limited was a dormant company

The three Companies who make up the Group are owned 100% by IPC International Corporation (UK)
Limited which acts as a holding company




Whilst the two trading Companies were separate legal entiies ther actvibes overlapped  All employees
were on the St James payroll, intercompany charges were made to account for the cost of staff used on
Touchline contracts All head office functions were camed out by St James staff using St James head office
premises, agatn intercompany management charges were made

The Group traded from leased premises at Alison Court, Gateshead, Nickalls House, Gateshead, at
Nasmyth Building, Scottish Enterpnise Technology Park, East Kilbnde and at Hersham Place, Technology
Park, Walton on Thames

The Group had been operating for 14 years and employed approximately 900 people

The Group turnover for the year ending September 2009 was £12 1m  The Group traded predominantly in
the North East of England where 75% of the turnover was generated A further 20% of turnover was
generated from Scotland and the remaining 5% of turnover from other areas of England

Approxaimately five years ago the shareholders of I1PC International Corporation (UK) Limited sold 51% of
thewr shares to IPC International Comoration an American company The Group had been making trading
losses year on year and required new investment The Amencan company invested approxmately £4 4m
over a five year pernod to allow the Group to continue to trade

Dunng this five year pernod new management has been brought in to restructure the business and to return
the Group to profit Measures such as introducing new bme recording systems to allow accurate and timely
invoicing have been introduced, the management structure has been changed and the product was re-
branded in November 2009 Management have adwvised that these changes did show beneficial results,
however the business was still showing a loss in 2009 albeit a smaller loss than in previous years

In June 2010 a cash call was made te the majonty shareholder, however due to factors outside the Groups
control further suppoert was not forthcoming As such, a call was put out to the other shareholders who hold
49% of the shares, who tock the decision that they too were unable to provide funding

As soon as the Director became aware that there was no funding avaiable from erther group of sharehoiders
he sought insolvency advise, as without further financial support the business would have been unable to pay
debts when they fell due

Further to the funding 1ssues, the Group recewed a 7 day notice of a winding up petition on 20 July 2010 from
HM Revenue & Customs for outstanding VAT

The reasons for the pre-packaged sale

On 29 June 2010 the Drrector of the Group met with Beghies Traynor {Central) LLP to try and formulate a
strategy for the rescue of the Group As stated earler the two trading Companies activihes were mterinked
and therefore any rescue needed to consider both Compames

Andrew Haslam of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, advised the Group prior to being apponted as Jont
Administrator

At this time the Group had sufficient funds to make crtical payments to creditors and to pay the payrell which
was due on 9 July 2010

The Group employed approximately 200 staff The majonty of the employees were based on sies n the
North East of England and Scotland

The business was a people business and without the employees in situ it could not operate and there would
be no business to continue or to sell.

Management belleved that if the employees were not paid they would not turn up to work  This would result
in customers being unable to operate, ) e shopping centres would not be able to open i they did not have
security in place If this happened, clients would terminate their existing contracts with the Group and there
would be no business to continue or fo sell In additton, the debtor book would suffer as customers would
claim damages for breach of contract and loss of business against the outstanding invoices

_5-



As discussed earler the Director had approached both groups of shareholders to see If they would financially
support the Group going forward The shareholders were not in a postion to do this  Due to the financial
history of the Group it was highly unlikely that any other finance provider would support the Group The
Director adwvised this to be the case

Therefore, the only option was fo try and sell the assets of the Group To achieve ths it was wital that there
was no break in the service provided to customers so that contracts and Goodwill would be maintaned To
achieve this, funds had to be available to pay wages until a sale of the business could be achieved

The inhial plan that was discussed was to place the Group into Admnistration on 9 July 2010 following the
payment of the payroll The Joint Administrators would then trade the business whilst a buyer was sought

To action this plan, the Joint Administrators would have required substantial funding te pay the wage bill for
the trading penod  The wage bill up to 23 July 2010 (the next payrolt date) was estimated to be £240,000

Discussions were held with two interested parhies about making funds available to allow an Administrator to
trade the business while the business was marketed

Discussions were also held with alternative fund provders o make funds avalable to allow an Administrator
to pay wages for a short trading period

Neither the interested parties nor the fund providers were able to support a trading perniod

St James Secunty Limited had a Sales Finance facility with Barclay Sales Finance Andrew Haslam held
discussions with Barclays Sales Finance to find out if they would allow a further draw down on therr facility to
allow wages to be pad after 9 July 2010 f a sale had not happened by this date They agreed that a draw
down could be made f an acceptable funded offer was in place at the time the wages were drawn down so
as to minimise thewr nsk  They would not be able to support any more than a further two week trading period

Andrew Haslam concluded that if the Group was able to make critical payments {o creditors and pay wages
on 9 July 2010 then it should continue to trade while a short marketing campaign could be undertaken As
soon as a suitable buyer could be found a sale had {o be structured pre appontment Once the sale was
agreed, the Company would be placed into Administration  Barclays Sales Finance would allow a draw
down for the payment of wages up to the date of Administration with the purchaser immediately taking over
the lability mowving forward

This would safeguard close to 900 Jobs, ensure a continurty of service for the custorners and allow contracts
to be retained, keeping the Goodwill of the business intact

The Group was not in a posttion to market the undertaking and assets as there was a real nsk that any
approach from the Director to a competrtor would enable the competitor to start speaking to the Group's main
contracts and try to win these without purchasing the business

The decision was taken that the Drrector would provide details of any parties he beheved may have an
interest in the business and the approach and subsequent marketing would be done through BTG Mclnnes
Corporate Finance

BTG Mclnnes Corporate Finance part of the BTG Group were instructed to confidentially market the
business They sent out a bulletin of key information about the sale without identifying the Group on 16 July
2010 This was sent to seventeen Venture Capital providers, ail Partners of the BTG Group, to consider if
the Group may be of interest to any of their chents or contacts and to four other parties

A non disclosure agreement was requested by three parties so that further information could be provided
OCne party submitted an offer which was passed to Andrew Haslam for consideration
Please note that negotiations with the Purchaser (as defined below) in relation to the pre-packaged sale were

conducted by Andrew D Haslam and Robert A H Maxwell prior to their formal appointment as Administrators
and not by the Director of the Company



The company that the Joint Administrators negotiated the sale of the business with was Churchil Contract
Services Limited a contract cleaning company based in Harpenden, Hampshire who were unconnected with
the Group They set up a new legal entity IPC Secunty (2010) Limited, Company Number 07317266 to
purchase the assets

The sale of the assets and business of the three Group Companies took place at 4 10pm on 23 July 2010
following the Appointment of Jomi Administrators over the three Group Companies earher that afternoon

The consideration was as follows

St James Secunty Limited
Plant and Machinery, the Property, the Business, the Goadwill, the Customer Contracts, the Intellectual

Property, the Marketing Information and the Sale Inforrmation - £25,000
Work in Progress - £263,000
Touchling Event Management Limited

Plant and Machinery, the Property, the Business, the Goodwill, the Customer Contracts, the inteflectual
Property, the Marketing Information and the Sale Information - £5,000

8JS (Holding) Limited
Plant and Machinery, the Property, the Business, the Goodwill, the Customer Contracts, the Intellectual
Property, the Marketing information and the Sale Information - £5,000

The consideration was paid in full by the purchaser on 23 July 2010

5. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

The Directors has been requested to provide a Statement of Affars as at 23 July 2010 This has not yet
been recaived Attached at Appendix 2 is a Iist of creditors

6. THE ADMINISTRATION PERIOD

Pre-packaged sale of the business and assets

As discussed above the assets of the Company with the exception of the book debts were sold to IPC
Secunty (2010) Limited on 23 July 2010 Credttors of the Company have already been provided with
information on the pre-packaged sale of the Company’s business and assets by letter dated 9 August 2010

The information previously prowided to credrtors under SIP 16 1s repeated at Appendix 4

Receipts and Payments

Altached at Appendix 1 1s our account of receipts and payments from the cormmencement of Administration,
on 23 July 2010 to 15 September 2010 incorporating our projected outcome for creditors of Touchline Event
Management Limited

RECEIPTS

Plant, Machinery, Goodwill, Contracts, Marketing and Sales Information
A consideration of £5,000 was recewved in respect of the assets of the Company

Book Debts

The Company's bocks showed that there were outstanding debtors at the date of appointment of £67,294
An analysis of the ledger has shown that two debtors with the value of £7 978 are also creditors and they

.7-



have stated that they will exercise thewr nght of set off A further £770 has been written off as non recoverable
as the Company beleve this to be old debt or that it has previously been paid

The amount coliectable 1s estmated to be £58,545 To date £3,946 has been recovered The employees
who were retained by IPC Secunty (2010) Limited are assisting with the collection of the book debts  This
should mamiain continuity for customers and aflow quenes and disputed to be dealt with accurately and
promptly

Cash at Bank
The Company had a credit balance of £12,197 at the date of appointment

LIABILITIES

Administrators’ Pre Appointment Fees
The Administrators’ carned out pre appointment work which 1s detailled in Section 8 of this report A fee of
£6,647 50 has been requested

Administrators’ Remuneration and Disburserents
Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements are discussed i detail in Section 8 of this repart

Legal Fees

Eversheds LLP were the Admimstrators appointed lawyers on this case They assisted in the pre
appointment negotiations on the sale of the assets, they prepared the sales contract and prepared the
paperwork for the appointment of Administrators  They have been paid £12,007 out of St James, a recharge
will be required to Touchline

7. OTHER POST APPOINTMENT INFORMATION

Secured Creditors

Barclays Bank plc “the Bank™ has the benefit of a fixed and floating charge debenture created on 29 March
1999 and registered on 12 Aprl 1999 and a guarantee and debenture created on 26 February 2006 and
registered on 3 March 2006

The Bank indebtedness to the Group at the date of appointment was through the Invoice Discounting
Agreement with St James, this was cross guaranteed by Touchline The Bank have now been paid in full
under therr tnvoice Discounting Agreement from the book debts recovenes in St James

It 1s not anticipated that there will be any secured creditor claims in this case
Preferential Creditors
We are advised by the Directors that all employees who worked on Touchline assignments were in fact on

the payroll of St James

Twenty three employees were made redundant at the date of appointment They have submitted clams to
the Department for Business Innovation & Skills (DBIS) for arrears of pay and holiday pay

The estmated preferential clams of DBIS and the ex-employees represenis the employees' estimated
clams under The Employment Rights Act 1996 (ERA) in respect of arrears of pay (to a maximum of £800
per employee} and holiday pay, this clam will be submitted in the Administration of St James

Certain employee claims may exceed the vanous ERA mts in which case the employee rather than the
DBIS will have a preferential claim in the Admiristration of St James

It 1s not anticipated that there will be any preferential creditor clams in this case



Section 176A Fund for Unsecured Creditors

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the Company has created a floating charge after 15 September
2003, the Administrator must make a prescnbed part of the Company’s net properly avaiable for the
unsecured creditors and not distnbute 1t to the floatng charge hoider except in so far as it exceeds the
amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured clams

Barclays Bank plc who had a floating charge have no cutstanding debt therefore Section 176A wiil not apply
in this case

Unsecured Non Preferential Creditors
A schedule of the unsecured creditors 1s attached at Appendix 2

The estimated outcome statement detalled at Appendix 1 indicates that there may be sufficient funds to ailow
for a distribution to unsecured creditors

We would ask all of those creditors who have not yet submitted thew clawn as at 23 July 2010 to do
$0 as sooh as possible

If any creditor receiving this report does not have a claim or does not wish to lodge a claim would
they please advise the Administrators in writing so that they can be deleted from the list of creditors

VAT Bad Debt Relief

Section 36 of the Value Added Tax Act 1894 incorporates provisions which enable the trader to VAT Bad
Debt Relief after wnting the debt off in his accounts six months after the supply This procedure does not
involve the Admiristrators and claims should be made directly to HM Revenue & Customs

Company Directors Disqualification {(“CDDA")

As part of ther statutory duties the Administrators will consider the conduct of the Directors and any person
they consider a shadow or de facto Directer i relation to their management of the affarrs of the Company
and the cause of falure and submit ther confidental report to the Department for Business, innovation &
Skills

Creditors who wish to draw any matters to the attention of the Administrators should do so in wniing



8. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS FOR
ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF THE
ADMINISTRATION

Purpose of the Administration

We are required to set out our Proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration which in this context
means onhe of the obiectives specified in Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act as set out at Section 3 of this
report above

Far the reasons set qut in our report, we presently consider that it 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve the
objective specified in subparagraph 3(1)(a) and consequently the most appropnate objective to pursue in this
case 15 that specified in subparagraph 3(1)(b) namely achieving a better result for the Company'’s creditors as
a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in Adrmnistration)

The Joint Administrators propose that
1) The Jomt Admwnistrators will seek to agree creditors’ claims generally

2) The Jomt Admimystrators, if they see fit, make an application pursuant to Paragraph 65(3) of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the permmssion of the Court to make a payment by way
of a distnbution to all or any creditors where such distribution 1s considered to be in the best interests
of credrtors as a whole

3) The Company shall remain n Administration for such pertod as the Joint Admunistrators deem
necessary and appropriate The Administration period is hmited to 12 months unless extended

4) if necessary, the Joint Administratars shall have the authonty to apply to Court for an extension of
the duration of the Administration (in accordance with the prowisions of Schedule B1 paragraph
76(2) of the Insolvency Act 1988)

5) In the event that the Jomnt Administrators are of the view that 1t 1s appropnate for the Company to
move from Admmustration into Ligudation, the Joint Administrators be authorised to take steps to
place the Company into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation as detailed in the ‘Exit from Administration’
section in the main body of the report

€) In the event that the Company moves to Liquidation the Jont Administrators be appointed as Joint
Liquidators as detailed i the ‘Exit from Admunuistration’ section n the man body of the report

7) If the Joint Admimistrators consider that there will be no distnbution to unsecured creditors, and f
they also consider that an exit from Adrmmstration inte Liquidation is not appropnate, then the Jomt
Admimnistrators be authonsed to take the necessary procedural steps to bring about the end of the
Administration and move the Company into dissolution pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of
the Act For more detais of this procedure, please refer to the ‘Exit from Administration' section
below

8} Upon the Company either proceeding into Liquidation or dissolution as set out above, the Jont
Administrators discharge from liability, pursuant to paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 shall take effect
fourteen days following etther the Company entering inte Liquidation or filing the Notice mowving from
Administration to dissclution

9) For the purposes of Rule 2 106(2)(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the Joint Administrators’
remuneration be fixed on the basis of their hourly costs at scale rates calculated on the tme properly
spent in the course of the Administration and that, subject to full disciosure to creditors in accordance

-10-



with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1ssued by the Joint Insolvency Committee on behalf of the
Joint Administrators’ licensing bodies, they may draw ther remuneration on account as and when
funds permmit  For more detals please refer to the ‘Administrations Remuneration’ section in the
main body of the report

10) The Joint Administrators shall have authonty to sanction and agree the fees of any solictors,
quantity surveyors or similar agents by reference to the e given by such agents and ther staff, In
attending to matters ansing i the Administration

11) The Joint Administrators be at lberly to recharge disbursements including disbursements for
services provided by ther firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement ot Insolvency
Practice 9 as detalled in the Guide to Administrators’ Fees details of which are set out at Appendix 3

12) The Joint Administrators be at liberty to pay costs and remuneration as and when funds become
available

13) Without prejudice to the provisions of Section 14 of the Insclvency Act 1986, the Joint Administrators
may carry out all other acts that they may consider to be incidental to the Proposals above in order
to assist in thetr achievement of the stated purposes of the Administration order or any vanation
thereto

In order that the pumpose of the Administration may be fully achieved, we propose to remain in office as
Administrators in order to conclude the realisation of the Company's deblors

Once we have realised the remaining debtors a distnbution will be made to preferential creditors and then the
Administrator will exat the Admnistration by the most appropnate route

Exit from Administration

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

The outcome as regards creditors will be dependent upon the availlability of any surplus from the assets after
costs of realisation and payment of preferential creditors As stated previously, we believe a surplus may be
likely

However as Administrators we do not have a general power to make a distnbution to unsecured creditors
and may only do so If the Court gives permission It is considered that the Court will only grant such
permission In exceptional circumstances where the normal course for making distnbutions to unsecured
creditors in a Voluntary Liquidation 1s inappropriate

Additionaliy there may be matters for enquiry concerning a Company's affairs which are not within the scope
of an Administrator's powers and which can only be properly dealt with by a Liquidator

Consequently, as saon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged our duties as Administrators and
that the purpose of the Administration has been fully achieved, we may decide to implement the provisions of
Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act whereby on the registration of a notice sent to the Registrar of
Companies, our appointment as Administrators shall cease to have effect and the Company will
auvtomatically be placed into Creditors Voluntary Liguidation

Paragraph 83(7) provides
The Liquidators for the purpose of the winding up shall be-
{a) a person nominated by the crednors of the Company In the prescrbed manner and within the
prescnbed pencd, or
(b) 1f no person 1s nominated under paragraph (a), the Administrators
We confirm that as part of our Proposals we seek nomination as Liquidators in the subsequent winding up of

the Company, n the event that there i1s a surplus available for distnbution to unsecured creditors
11




Dissolution

Should the position anse where the Company will have insufficient property to enable a distnbution to be
made to unsecured crediors, as soon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged our duties as
Administrators and that the purpose of the Administration has been fully achieved, we propose to implement
the provisions of Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act Under these provisions, on the registration of a
notice sent by us to the Registrar of Companies, our appoiniment as Administrators ceases to have effect,
and at the end of three months the Company will automatically be dissolved

Where an Adminsirator sends such a notice of dissolution o the Regstrar of Companies, he must also fie a
copy of the notice with the Court and send a copy to each creditor of the Company, and on application by any
Interested party the court may suspend or disapply the automatic dissolution of the Company

Pre-Administration costs
in the period before the Company entered Administration, the Andrew Dawid Haslam and Robert Alexander
Henry Maxwell of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP camed out a significant amount of ‘work’ detailed as follows

Following the Drrector's mitial approach to Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP at the end of June 2010, advice
was given to the Company on the cptions available given its financial position

These options included looking for a new funder so that the Company could continue as a going concemn,
looking to sell the assets of the business, ceasing to trade

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP assisted the Company in considering the options

The Company gave consent for Begbtes Traynor (Central) LLP to approach ther bankers, Barclays Bank pic
the ‘Bank’ to discuss the position A meeting was held with the Bank who were willing to support the
Company in the short term  They understood the am was to rescue the Company as a going concern or to
find a purchaser of the assets They requested that Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP work with the Company
to provide cash flows going forward for a month and to monitor the critical payments needed on a dally basis

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP introduced three alternative invoice finance providers to the Company to see
if thay would be able to provide funding going forward to allow the business to continue as a going concern,
to support a trading pencd while in Administration or to support a new purchaser

Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP co-ordinated the marketing of the business which was undertaken by BTG
Mclinnes Corporate Finance and held meetings and spoke to all interested parties

Once an offer was received Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP led the negotiations and spent considerable time
laising with the lawyers, the prospective purchaser and the Bank to ensure that they continued to support the
business to allow a sale of the assets to be achieved

Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP also instructed agents to cany out a valuation of the tangible assets of the
business

Begbtes Traynor (Central) LLP analysed management information in connection with the work in progress In
order to establish a valuation

The ‘work’ was camed out before the Company entered Administration and the Joint Administrators consider
that the 'work' has furthered the achievement of the objective of Admiristration being pursued, namely
achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be ikely if the Company were
wound up (without first being in Administration)

This pre appointment work resulted in a sale of the assets of the Group being achieved This safeguarded

approximately S00 jobs, protected the debtor position, allowed a continuation of service to customers and
should allow a return to unsecured creditars

S12-




Had this pre appointment work not been undertaken, there wouid have been a break in trade as no party was
wiling to fund an Administrators trading penod The Goodwill would have been lost and the debtor
recoveries greatly reduced as customer would have had counter clams for breach of contract We do not
believe that any funds would have become available for creditors in this scenaro

There are unpaid Pre-Adminustraton costs in the sum of £6,647 50 (‘the Unpaid Costs The Jont
Administrators are seeking that the Unpaid Costs be paid as an expense of the Admistration Pursuant to
Rule 2 67A of the Insclvency Rules 1986, approval to pay the Unpaid Costs as an expense s required from
the creditors’ committee, or in the absence of a committee, or if the committee does not make a
determination, by way of a resolution of creditors

Payment of the unpaid Pre-Administration costs requires separate approval and 1 not part of the Jont
Admunustrators’ Proposals subject to approval pursuant to Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 to the Act

Admunistrators’ Remuneration

The Joint Administrators propose that the basts of their remuneration be fixed under Rule 2 106 of the Rules
by reference to the time properdy gwven by them (as Administrators) and the vanous grades of thew staff
calculated at the prevaiing hourly rates of Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP in attending to matters ansing i the
Adrmnistration

it 1s for the creditors’ committee to approve the basis of the Adrimstrators’ remuneration under Rule 2 106 of
the Rules, but f no such committee 1s appointed it will be for the creditors to determine

Appendix 3 sets out the Administrators’ firm's hourly charge out rates and the time that they and therr staff
have spent in aftending to matters ansing in the Admmstration since ther appontment as Jomnt
Admtnistrators

Administrators’ Disbursements

The Joint Administrators propose that disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by ther
fimn (defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) be charged in accordance
with their firms policy, details of which are set out at Appendix 3

These disbursements will be identified by the Administrators and subject to the approval of those responsible
for determining the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration

9. CONCLUSION

Pursuant to Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Act, the Joint Administrators’ Proposals will be considered at
an mitial meeting of the Company's creditors summoned In accordance with the Notice of meeting (Form
2 20B) accompanying this document, thts meeting to be held at 11.30am on Wednesday 29 September
2010, at the offices of Begbhies Traynor (Central} LLP, 2 Collingwood Street, Newcastle upon Tyne,
NE1 1JF

You are invited to attend the above meeting and a proxy form 1s enclosed with the covenng letter to this
report which should be completed and returned to Beghies Traynor {Central) LLP, 2 Colingwood Street,
Newcastle upon Tyne, NE1 1JF, by noon on 28 September 2010

Creditors should note that the purpose of the meeting of creditors 15 simply to consider the Administrators’
Proposals as set aut in this report

There s no requirement for the Directors to be present at the meeting of creditors

Subject to the approval of our Proposals, | will report on progress again approximately six months after the
commencement of the Administration, or at the conclusion of the Adminustration, whichever 1s the sooner

-13-



Please do not hesitate to contact either my colleague Gillian Saybum or myself should you have any queries
regarding this report or any other aspect of the Company's affairs

Andrew D Haslam
Joint Administrator

Date 15 September 2010

-14-




Estimated to
realise per
Statement of
Affairs

E

APPENDIX 1

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS
AND PAYMENTS, INCORPORATING ESTIMATED

OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Period 23 July 2010 to 15 September 2010

ASSETS NOT SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED

Plard, Machinery, Goodwill Contracts, Marketing and Sales information
Book Debts
Cash at Bank at date of apppointment

Payments
Administrators’ pre-appointment fee
Adrministrators' Remuneration
Administrators’ Disbursements
Bordereau {statutory bond)
Legal fees
Statutory advertising
Others
Avallable for preferential creditors
Arrears of wages and holiday pay
Net property
Prescnbed part of net property set aside for unsecured creditors
Available for floating charge holder

Floating charge holder

Availabe for unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors

Receipts & Anticipated Projected
Payments to Receipts & Outcome
date Payments £
£ £

5,000 - 5000

3,946 54,599 58,545

- 12,197 12,197

8,946 66,796 75,742
- (6,647) (6,647)
- (20,000) (20,000}
- (1,000} {1,000}
- (158) {158)
- (1,000} {1,000)
- {1,000) (1 000}
(1,000} {1,000)

45,937

- - 45,937

- - 45,937

- - 45,937

14 120



APPENDIX 2

SZ 61 Q10T Jequaydag |

0402 18A DS 8dl

| Jo | abey

ainjeubig

LL6LLpL Buijejo) sauuy L)
GZ 9.1 3rs 13N 'suk) uodn spseamay 19813 JeBUIRIO 69 PI SINNIG B SMAN YHON PY1 saInjdld 1 SMaN YUON LOND
00 0502 4v8 €13N "aukL uodn apseoman 1004 sjueg UOJUBY ‘PROY UOJUNIg ‘NiBy uojsBuy pajiwit Ag0ny sjiseoman 00ND
L€ 68E') Hd6 LLIN '1eap 9 sukL ‘uoisung ‘peoy sayye)g SlIH 8joIyaA ot QOWD
£Z 262’} ASL #1XO ‘aaysplojxQ ‘uopbuiqy 'Aeps Spuei¥oElg ‘LNos) YsnIpuips 9|d agueUI 135Sy 93)SaNU| LOID
GLyig'L ADQ ZEW “18189y2ey ‘plofjallS ‘peoY arounoelg | ‘pnog eiqod HYDOSI o0ID
[E9/ THY 129Y 'aaysdwey ‘axojsBuiseq ‘maip Buiseg ‘ssoi usaypon P17 194H 00HD
v. 861 avZ Qy9 ‘mobse|q '19alg 001G 09 ‘'SCIPNS 1834G %00ig $a1] qniD 000D
€0 9v8 gvt v103 ‘uopuo ‘Jesig slebsieply 0G1 ‘susydelg aloop o dnousy 284 yuing 1092
06 182 S¥6 9M 'UOpPUOT 'PEOY SIOj3dURYD O/ lounog Asjes ysiug 0092
£G 899 DAL SL3N ‘auf | uodn sjiseamsN 'uing uojuaq ‘peoy sIqojue] ZoL Pa)LWIT SWalsAg oipey xady 00vYD
000 XAy 1S ‘aayslisg ‘ubnoig ‘peoy yleg 09z Pyt in Zo edlsuoydsis) z0 0000
3 SSAIPPY auweN )Y

sio}ipal) Auedwon - g
pajlwi juswabeuey Juaag auijyonoj
d11 (|lenua)) soukes] salgbag



APPENDIX 3

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS AND
EXPENSES

Remuneration drawn will be notrfied to any creditors' committee appointed under paragraph 57 of Schedule
B1 to the Act In the absence of a creditors’ committee, details of time incurred and disbursements drawn will
be reported to creditors in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 91ssued by the Joint Insolvency
Committee on behalf of the Administrators' licensing bodies

Total post appointment time spent to 15 September 2010 on this assignment amounts to 59 60 hours
resulting in total tme costs to 15 September 2010 of £15,700 50 with equates to an average composite rate
of £28 78 per hour

To assist creditors in determining thvs matter, the following further information on time costs and expenses are
set out
0O SIP 9 Table of tme spent and charge-out value
Begbtes Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses
Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP’s charge-out rates
Narrative summary of time costs incurred

o oo

In addibon a copy of A Creditors’ Gunde fo Adrmmstrators’ Fees 15 avalable on request  Alternatively,
the gude can be downloaded from our website www begbies-traynor com via the “Corporate Recovery
and Insolvency” ink in the "Quick Links” box on the left hand side of the homepage From there please
follow the "Creditor” ink which will take you to the appropriate page where the Guide can be found at
the end




00 001 00 09 00 g&1 00 $TE 00 05t
X J1ocst 051 9 185 . - - - 806 b 0508
09 6§ 051 (1] ] 066l - - - - 0151 007
£98LT 2907 (U] - - ar g - - - N - s
[{tEEY 't ol Tl - - 0t 1l - - - - QET 0L
¥8 vES 8t0 ! 0t - - oro - . - . 001 0T
§1 681 {4 08 sl 0% 1 010 0Lt - - - - 051 ool
08 p6T Spe'9 077t - - or v - - - - £ 01 0s L
sles Aunoy | 31900 aw) { sinoy jejo) woddng JOlesIWpy yojensiuiwpy [iolegsiunupy | Jebeuep 1afieuepy Jafieueyy 10)38)9 lauped
sfesany Jong 101URg JUBISISSY 101UBG
SINOH

31BP 0} Umelp Sasy je10)

3 91es Anoy ofivsany

apeab yers Aq 3509 swn jejo)
opeib yes Ag sinoy moy

BUIO

vonebnr

Xe |,

sBunaapy

sIaNeW Yo

SaILILICD SIOYPBID

R T g )

pamaag

SIONPAID

Guspes)

Buipeay

s1asse Aued pay et Jo uoiualey
S3|BS 19588 PUe $sauisng ‘Apadosd
Uoioe)|e0 1980

$}95SE JO Uones|eay
suoneBnsaau pue wvagDd
suonebisaau)

Slieye Jo juswalels pue Buruodas Aoimes
Buijueq pue uonessIuIWRY
Buiuued 8se2 pue wawjuioddy

Buuueid pue uosenS|LIWPY

apelo yeis

0102 AN G 0 OLOZ Ainf £Z twoy pouad auy) Joy SISAIEUE S1500 awiy
psjwn wawabeuey WeAg auiysnoy




APPENDIX 3b
BEGBIES TRAYNOR (CENTRAL) LLP

DISBURSEMENTS AND EXPENSES POLICY AND CHARGE OUT RATES
NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE AND TEESSIDE OFFICES
INTRODUCTION

This note appiies where a licensed insoivency practiioner in the firm 1s acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks credior approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent In dealing with the case It also applies where further information 1s to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolubion for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis

Best practice gudance' requires that such information should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving remuneration

Where the office holder's remuneration 1s proposed to be fixed on an additional or alternative bass,
sufficient information will be provided to creditors in order to allow them to consider whether to approve
the proposed basis or bases of the office holder's remunaration

Following approval further information will be provided to creditors regarding the office holder's fees as
required by the legislation and best practice guidance

In addition, this note apphes where creditor approval 15 sought to make a2 separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facities provided by the firm and also where
payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any asscciate has
an imnterest

Best practice gurdam:e2 requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible
for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are
calculated

OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES
The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate

He/she will delegate tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows
hlim/her to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being carned out at !
the appropriate level

There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below
The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate ther time to the case The ume is recaorded, in 6 minute units, at the indwidual’s

hourly rate in force at that time, the hourly rates applicable to this case are detailed below

This 1s of course only applicable to those cases where the office holder 1s remunerated on a time cost |
basis, rather than the additional or alternative bases explained in SIPS

EXPENSES INCURRED BY QFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) - Remuneration of insolvency office holders n England & Wales (Effective 6 April 2010)
? Statement of Insolvency Practice § (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales (Effective 6 Aprl 2010)



o

Category 1 disbursements (where creditor approval is not required) - specific expenditure that 1s
diectly related to the case usually referable to an independent external supplier’s invoice Such
expenditure may include Court fees, filing fees, company search fees, ML Regulation ID fees, oath
fees, redirection of mail, external storage of books and records, external printing copying and
stationary, postages, etc as well as legal fees, property agent fees, securnity, valuer fees, auctioneer
and agent fees, utidity costs etc All such ttems are charged to the case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (where creditor approval is required) - items of incidental expendiure
drrectly incurred on the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are
based on a reasonable method of calculation

The followang items of expenditure may be charged to the case (subject to creditor approval)

+ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings 1s charged at the rate of
£100 per meeting The Newcastle upon Tyne and Teesside offices do not at this time make
any such charge to the insclvent estate for internal meeting room usage

« Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 40 pence per mile

« Storage of books and records {(when not chargeable as a Category 1 expense) 1s charged on
the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case bears
to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the penod for which the storage
charge relates, The Newcastle upon Tyne and Teesside offices do not at this tme make any
such charge to the insolvent estate for the internal storage of books and records

Expenses which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements (creditor approval is required)

In addition to the 2 Categeries referred to above best practice guidance indicates that where payments
are made or are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has
an interest these payments should be treated as Category 2 disbursements

Such Category 2 disbursements would for example include payments made to other entities within the
Begbies Traynor Group (BTG) e g BTG Asset Consulting, BTG Corporate Finance, BTG Commercial
Finance, BTG Tax, BTG Global Risk Partners (incorporating BTG Forensic, BTN Risk and BTG
intelhigence)

BTG Asset Consulting, a dvision of BTG Consulting LLP which s itself part of BTG, charges £125 per
hour for their advice regarding asset appraisal and disposal etc

BTG Global Risk Partners provide a wide range of services, the most likely to be used in an inselvency
procedure 1s In relation to enquines and investigations into the location of assets or individuals
survelllance and other investigative services, costs range from £100 to £250 per hour

Where we have used or intend to use other entiies within the Begbies Traynor Group that fact will be
disclosed In the report to which this Appendix 15 attached or in future reports to creditors detailing the
reasons for the instruction, the nature of the work undertaken, the basis of remuneration and the cosls
thereof

The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will not be
charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case can be
determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement

Telephone and facsumife
Printing and photocopying
Stahonery

Postages




APPENDIX 3c
BEGBIES TRAYNOR {CENTRAL) LLP CHARGE-OUT RATES
NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE AND TEESSIDE OFFICES
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP 1s a national firm

The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit
local market conditions

The rates applying to the Newcastle upon Tyne and Teesside offices of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP as at
the date of the report to which this Appendix 1s attached are as follows

Charge-out
Rate

Grade of staff (£ per hour)
Partner 350
Director 325
Senior Manager 295
Manager 250
Assistant Manager 195
Senior Adminvstrator 160
Administrator 130
Junor Admiristrator 100
Support 100

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, 1s not charged 1o
cases but 1s carmed as an overhead

Only where a sigmficant amount of tme is spent at one time on a case 1s a charge made for support staff

Time 1s recorded m units of 0 10 of an hour (1 & 6 minute units)



APPENDIX 3d

BEGBIES TRAYNOR {CENTRAL} LLP - NARRATIVE SUMMARY OF TIME CQSTS

NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE/TEESSIDE OFFICES

CORPORATE APPOINTMENTS

The narrative below refers to the time cost grid provided to creditors in compliance with
Statement of Insclvency Practice SIP 8 and summarises the detalled time records maintained
by Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, more detall of time spent with ttme recorded over 28
separate headings 1s avallable on request

Some of the detaill may not be appraopnate to this particular insolvency appointment

ADMINISTRATION AND BANKING

Appointment and Case Planning - intial notifications of appointment to creditors, statutory
notices, statutory adverts etc after appointment All correspondence with Companies House
and the Court Any necessary consideration of validity of appointment All work relating to
obtaining and maintaining the IP bond

Administration and Banking - general administration not covered within a specific time
code Bank reconciiations, general case banking, fee calculation, SIP 9 gnds and WIP

Al closing matters and any post closure work

Statutory Reporting and Statement of Affairs - all reports and returns not under another
specific time coding Case reviews, consideration of strategy File notes, planning meetings,
internal meetings for case discussion and file reviews

Preparation and review of receipts and payments accounts

Contact with Directors re preparation/submission of Statement of Affarrs

INVESTIGATIONS

CDDA and Investigations - drafting and submission of CDDA reports/returns to DBIS and
any necessary follow up work in relation to Directors (includes any travel specifically for
CDDA proceedings)

All general investigation work other than that specifically required for CODA reparting and
proceedings — eg Investigations to identify antecedent transactions, preferences,
transactions at undervalues, misfeasance's, director overdrawn loan accounts etc

REALISATION OF ASSETS

Debt Collection - preparation of, and review of, the schedule of book debts, all work and
correspondence to collect book debts {but not ‘Trading’ debts) and other debts such as
claims, refunds etc, investigating hkellhood of recovery and write offs, all contact with debtors,
instruction of solicitors, negotiation of any commercial settlements

Property, Business and Asset Sales - all steps to be taken to preserve and realise fixed
charge assets and floating charge assets (other than book debis) including stock, WIP, plant
and egquinment, computers, office furniture and equiprnent and motor vehucles

Negofiations and steps pre and post completion relating directly to sale of busmess/assets

Sale of any intangible assets eg IPR, copynghts, patents



Retention of Title/Third Party Assets - general enquuies, stock-taking, agreeing claims and
correspondence with ROT creditors

Dealing with hire purchase, lease purchase, lease, renta! and hire creditors etc
Dealing with landlords, surrenders and disclaimers of leases

TRADING {if appropriate)

Trading - Trading strategy meetings, site attendance, dealing with customers/suppliers and
dealing with accounts, collection of trading debts and including employee i1ssues arnsing
dunng trading but not redundancy

Preparation of trading facts and figures, all necessary accounting, dealing with VAT, PAYE
etc for the trading period Management and controf of the trading, reporting to funders, banks
and other third parties

CREDITORS

Secured - establishing validity and scope of securty, all correspondence and work
assoclated with distnbution to secured creditors Communications with and reporting to
secured creditors

Others - correspondence, e-mails, phone calls with preferential and non preferential
unsecured creditors (including dealing with enguries from parties who clam to be creditors)
and with members

Acknowledgement and recording of creditor claims Adjudication of the claims as appropnate

Redundancy, employee claims and correspondence (other than employee 1ssues arising as
part of trading), DBIS RPO correspondence

Creditors Committee - meetings, reports to and dealngs with creditors committee /
hquwidation commitiee, If appointed

OTHER MATTERS

Meetings - all meetings, including statutory meetings, following appomtment other than
creditors commuitee / ligwidation committee meetings, other meetings (excluding those
specifically part of investigattons or CDDA reporting/proceedings) and internal case strategy
meetings

Tax - all statutory returns, VAT returns, CT returns, P35 PAYE returns, all calculations,
disputes, enquines and inspections

Litigation- all work relating to legal proceedings (following i1ssue of proceedings)
Other - all work involving pension Issues

Travel to businesses, meetings, Courts, Directors, shareholders and in respect of trading
insolvencies (Excludes any travel specifically for CDDA proceedings)

Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP, Newcastle upon Tyne and Teesside.




APPENDIX 4

ST. JAMES SECURITY LIMITED T/A IPC SECURITY (In Administration)
TOUCHLINE EVENT MANAGEMENT LIMITED (In Administration)

$JS (HOLDINGS) LIMITED (In Administration)

Together referred to as “The Group”

INFORMATION ABOUT THE COMPANY AND THE PRE-PACKAGED SALE OF THE
GROUP'S ASSETS AND UNDERTAKING ON 23 JULY 2010

Background Information

The Administrators’ Statement of Proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration
which will be sent to crediters in due course will provide detalled information in relation to the
Group

However, o assist creditors who may have a hmited understanding of the Group and ther
affairs to better understand the reasons for the pre-packaged sale, we have provided certain
background information at this stage

St James Securnity Limited T/A IPC Secunty provided secunity services including retanl
secunty, manned guarding, mobile patrols, CCTV Personnel and key holding

Touchiine Event Management Limited provided stewarding for public events such as race
meetings and shows

SJS {Holdings) Limited was a dormant company

The three Companies who make up the Group are owned 100% by IPC international
Corporation (UK) Limited which acts as a holding company

The Group traded from leased premises at Allison Court, Gateshead, Nickalls House,
Gateshead, at Nasmyth Building, Scothish Enterprise Technology Park, East Kilbride and at
Hersham Place, Technology Park, Walten on Thames

The Group had been operating for 14 years and employed approximately 1000 people

The Group turnover for the year ending September 2009 was £12 1m The Group traded
predomnantly in the North East of England where 75% of the turnover was generated A
further 20% of turnover was generated from Scotland and the remaining 5% of turnover from
other areas of England

Approximately five years ago the shareholders of IPC International Corporation (UK} Limited
sold 51% of their shares to IPC International Corporation an American company The Group
had been making trading losses year on year and required new investment The American
company invested approximately £4 4m over a five year penod 1o allow the Group 1o continue
to trade

Dunng this five year period new management has been brought in to restructure the business
and to return the Group to profit Measures such as introducing new time recording systems
to allow accurate and timely invoicing have been introduced, the management structure has
been changed and the product was re-branded in November 2008 Management have
adwvised that these changes did show beneficial results, however the business was stil



APPENDIX 4

showing a loss In 2009 albeit a smaller loss than in previous years

In June 2010 a cash call was made to the majonty shareholder, however due to factors
outside the Groups control further support was not forthcoming  As such, a call was put out to
the other shareholders who hold 49% of the shares, who took the decision that they too were
unable to provide funding

As soon as the Director became aware that there was no funding available from either group
of shareholders he sought insolvency advise, as without further financial support the business
would have been unable to pay debts when they fell due

Further to the funding i1ssues, the Company received a 7 day notice of a winding up petition
on 20 July 2010 from HM Revenue & Customs for outstanding VAT

The reasons for the pre-packaged sale

On 29 June 2010 the Director of the Group met with Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP to try and
formulate a strategy for the rescue of the Group

At this time the Group had sufficient funds to make cnitical payments to creditors and to pay
the payroll which was due on 9 July 2010

The Group employed approximately 1000 staff The majonty of the employees were based
an sites in the North East of England and Scotland

The business was a people busmness and without the employees In situ 1t could not operate
and there would be no business to sell

Management believed that If the empioyees were not paid they would not turn up to work
This would result in customers being unable to operate, 1e shopping centres would not be
able to open If they did not have secunty in pface If this happened, clhents would terminate
their existing contracts with the Group and there would be no business to sell In addition, the
debtor book would suffer as customers would claim damages for breach of contract and loss
of business agamnst the outstanding invoices

Therefore, to retain the contracts and a saleable business, the Group needed to prevent any
break in the service provided to customers To achieve this, funds had to be available to pay
wages until a sale of the business could be achieved

Andrew Haslam of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, advised the Company prior to being
appointed as Joint Administrator, to consider whether the Group should be placed into
Administration on 9 July 2010 following the payrell being paid and then to trade the business
while in Administration whilst a buyer was sought

To action this plan, the Joint Administrators would have required substantial funding to pay
the wage bill for the trading penocd The wage bill up to 23 July 2010 {the next payroll date)
was estimated to be £240,000

Discussions were held with two interested parties about making funds available to allow an
Administrator to trade the business while the business was marketed

Discussions were also held with alterpative fund providers to make funds available to allow an
Administrator to pay wages for a short trading penod




APPENDIX 4

Neither the interested parties nor the fund providers were abie to support a trading period

St James Secunty Limited had a Sales Finance facihty with Barclay Sales Finance (as
discussed later in this Appendix) Andrew Haslam held discussions with Barclays Sales
Finance to find out if they would allow a further draw down on theu facility to allow wages to
be paid after 9 July 2010 if a sale had not happened by this date They agreed that a draw
down could be made if an acceptable funded offer was In place at the time the wages were
drawn down so as to nummise their nsk  They would not be able to support any more than a
further two week trading penod

Andrew Hastam concluded that i the Group was able to make cnitical payments to creditors
and pay wages on 9 July 2010 then it should continue to trade while a short marketing
campaign could be undertaken As soon as a suitable buyer could be found a sale had to be
structured pre appointment Once the sale was agreed, the Company would be placed mto
Administration  Barclays Sales Finance would allow a draw down for the payment of wages
up to the date of Administration with the purchaser immediately taking over the liability moving
forward

This would safeguard close to 1000 jobs, ensure a continutty of service for the customers and
allow contracts to be retained, keeping the Goodwill of the business intact

FURTHER INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE PRE-PACKAGED SALE

Who was the source of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s initial introduction to the
Company?

The inihial introduction to the Group was through the Group's accountants Ryecroft Glenton of
Newcastle upon Tyne

As soon as the Director Mark Partnidge, became aware that neither group of shareholders
were willing to meet the cash call, he centacted his accountant who advised that he speak to
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP Andrew Haslam met mutially with the Director on Monday 21
June 2010

What was the extent of Andrew David Haslam and Bob Maxwell, and Begbies Traynor
{Central) LLP’s involvement with the Company before appointment?

A meeting took place at the Group’s offices on Monday 21 June 2010 The Director provided
Andrew Haslam with an outline of the current positton and his concerns that the business may
now be firading while insolvent The proposed Administrator gave the Director inmal
Insolvency advice, but cautioned the Director that the advice given was to the Group and not
the Director on his personal posttion, the Diector was encouraged to take wndependent
advice

The Dtrector contacted Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP on 28 June 2010 to discuss the
position of the Group further, whereby he provided further background information and what
he was hoping to achieve with the Group

The Director had been i office since 2008 at which time he had been brought into the Group
to look to restructure and return the Group to profitabihty

The Dwrector believed that there was a profitable busmess but acknowledged that the
restructuring had taken longer than had been anticipated and further funds were required to
complete the exercise

The Director was aware that the Group couid not continue to trade as 1t was insolvent but was
very conscious that a failure of the business would result in close to 1000 people being made



APPENDIX 4

redundant He was very keen to explore all alternatives o find a new investor

The critical payments in the next four weeks were discussed with the Director Wages were
due on 8 July 2010, 23 July 2010 and 28 July 2010 The Group had sufficient funds to pay
the wages on 9 July 2010 but at this stage 1t was uncertain whether there would be sufficient
funds to make the second wages payment

The Group banked with Barclays Bank Plc (the Bank) who held a fixed and floating charge
over the assets of the Group St James Secunty Limited also operated an invoice
discounting faciity with Barclays Sales Finance

Robert A H Maxwell had spoken with the Bank on Tuesday 22 June 2010 to advise them that
the Group had put out a cash call to its shareholders but this had not been met and as a

result the Group was currently unable to pay all debts when they became due

A meeting was held with the Bank, the Director and Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP to discuss
the options open to the Group on 7 July 2010 The Bank requested cash flow forecasts be
prepared by the Group and momtored by Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP for the foliowing 4
week period with cntical payments being identified and notified to the Bank to allow payments
o be made

The Bank also agreed to the invoice discounting facility to continue

It was agreed that BTG Mcinnes Corporate Finance would be instructed to confidentially
market the business for sale The Director was also asked to suggest parties that should be
approached

It was wital that the financial problems that the Group was facing were not known to the
market as there was a great nsk that competitors would try to acquire the Group's man
contracts If this happened there would be no business to seli

What marketing of the Company’s undertaking and assets was undertaken by the
Company?

The Group was not in a position to market the undertaking and assets as there was a real nsk
that any approach from the Director to a competitor would enable the competitor to start
speaking to the Group's main contracts and try to win these without purchasing the business

The decision was taken that the Director would provide details of any parties he believed may
have an interest n the business and the approach and subsequent marketing would be done
through BTG Mclnnes Corporate Finance

What marketing of the Company’s undertaking and assets was undertaken by Andrew
David Haslam and Robert A H Maxwell?

BTG Mcinnes Corporate Finance part of the BTG Group were instructed to confidentially
market the business They sent out a bulletin of key information about the sale without
identifying the Group on 18 July 2010 This was sent to seventeen Venture Capital providers,
all Partners of the BTG Group, to consider if the Group may be of interest to any of therr
clients or contacts and to four other parties

A non disclosure agreement was requested by three parties so that further information could
be provided

One party submitted an offer which was passed to Andrew Haslam for consideration

Piease note that negotiations with the Purchaser (as defined below) in relation to the pre-



APPENDIX 4

packaged sale were conducted by Andrew David Haslam and Robert A H Maxwell prior to
their formal appointment as Administrators and not by the Director of the Company

What valuations of the Company’s undertaking and assets were obtained?

James Sutherland (Auctioneers) Limited were instructed to carry out a valuation of the
tangible assets of the business on 20 July 2010

The only tangible assets consisted of office furniture and equipment which was valued on a
value to the business basis at £9,195

The vehicles were all on hire agreements and therefore had no value to the business
The Group did not have any stock

What alternative courses of action were considered by Andrew David Haslam and
Robert A H Maxwell?

The main objective was to find a purchaser of the business or an investor to safeguard close
on 1000 jobs

The continuity of the business would also help to maximise the debtor recovenes
The alternative courses of action considered are detailled earlier in this report

Should a purchaser/investor not be found, the business would cease and there would be
minimal recoveries from assets

The debtor book would prove difficult to recover as the customers would try to claim set off for
business disruption and the costs of re-sourcing the service

Why was it not appropriate to trade the business during the Administration in order to
offer it for sale as a going concern?

The Administrators looked to find funding to pay wages during a trading perniod but were
unable to secure any funding as explained above

The Administrators would be unable to trade the business if they could not pay wages

What requests were made to potential funders to fund working capital requirements
during the Administration?

As detalled above, discussions were held with two interested parties about making available
funds to allow trading to take place

Discussions were also held with alternative fund prowviders to make funds available to allow
the Admnistrators to pay wages for a short trading penod

Netther the interested parties nor the fund providers were able to support a trading penod
What consultations were made with major creditors?

The major creditor was the Holding Company, IPC International Corporation (UK) Limited
The American shareholders of this Company had lent 1n excess of £4 4m to the Holding
Company who had then fent the money to St James Secunty Limited The Amencan
shareholders were advised by Andrew Haslam of the proposed sale strategy They did not
register any objection to the strategy

What was the date of the transaction?

The sale of the assets and business of the three Group Companies took place at 4 10pm on




APPENDIX 4

23 July 2010 following the Appomtment of Joint Administrators over the three Group
Companies earler that afternoon

What were the assets sold, what was the nature of the transaction and what was the
consideration for the sale?

St James Secunty Limited
Plant and Machinery, the Property, the Business, the Goodwill, the Customer Contracts, the

Intellectual Property, the Marketing Information and the Sale Information - £25,000
Work in Progress - £263,000

Touchhne Event Management Limited
Plant and Machinery, the Property, the Business, the Goodwill, the Customer Contracts, the
Intellectual Property, the Marketing Information and the Sale Information - £9,999

SJ8 (Holding) Limited
Plant and Machinery, the Property, the Business, the Goodwill, the Customer Contracts, the
Inteliectual Property, the Marketing Information and the Sale Information - £1

The consideration was pawd in full by the purchaser on 23 July 2010.

Is the sale part of a wider transaction? If so a description of the other aspects of the
transaction
No

Who was the purchaser?

The company that the Jomnt Administrators negotiated the sale of the business with was
Churchill Contract Services Limited a contract cleaning company based in Harpenden,
Hampshire They set up a new legal entity IPC Secunty (2010) Limited, Company Number
07317266 to purchase the assets

Is there a connection between the purchaser and the Director, shareholders or secured
creditors of the Group?

The Joint Admimistrators are not aware of any connection between the purchaser and the
Director, shareholders or secured creditors of the Group

Is the Director, or former Directors of the Group Involved in the management or
ownership of the purchaser, or of any other entity into which any of the assets have
been transferred? If so, who are they?

From informatton obtained at Companies House and from information provided by the
Director the Joint Administrators are not aware of the Director, Mark Partridge or former
Drrectors of the Group being invoived in the management of the Purchaser or any other entity
into which the assets have been transferred

The Director of the Group, Mark Partndge has been retained by the purchaser and we
understand he 1s currently negotiating his role within the new company

Had any Director of the Group given guarantees for amounts due from the Company to
a prior financier? Is that financier financing the new business?

The Director has informed the Joint Administrators that he has given no guarantees to a pnor
financier

What options, buy-back arrangements or similar conditions are attached to the
contract of sale?

None




1)

2}

3)

4)

6)

7

8)

9)

10)

11)

12)

13)

APPENDIX 5

Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
The Joint Administrators will seek to agree creditors’ clams generally

The Joint Administrators, If they see fit, make an application pursuant to paragraph 65(3) of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the permission of the Court to make a payment by way
of a distnbution to all or any crediters where such distnbution 15 considered to be in the best
interests of creditors as a whole

The Company shall remain in Administration for such period as the Jomt Admiristrators deem
necessary and appropriate The Administration penod is limited to 12 months unless extended

If necessary, the Joint Admmistrators shall have the authonty to apply to Court for an extension of
the duration of the Admimistration (in accordance with the provisions of Schedule B1 paragraph
76{2) of the Insolvency Act 1986)

In the event that the Joint Administrators are of the view that it 1s appropnate for the Company to
move from Administration mto Liguidation, the Joint Administrators be authonsed to take steps to
place the Company into creditors voluntary hiquidation as detailled in the ‘Exit from Administration’
section in the main body of the report

In the event that the Company moves to Liquidation the Joint Administrators be appointed as Jont
Liguidators as detalled in the ‘Exit from Administration’ section in the main body of the report

If the Jomt Administrators consider that there wili be no distrbution to unsecured creditors, and If
they also consider that an exit from Admimstration into Liqguidation s not appropnate, then the Joint
Administrators be authonsed to take the necessary procedurai steps to bnng about the end of the
Administration and move the Company into dissclution pursuant to paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of
the Act For more details of this procedure, please refer to the 'Exit from Administration’ section
below

Upon the Company either proceeding into Liquidaton or dissolution as set out above, the Joint
Adrmnistrators discharge from hability, pursuant to paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 shall take effect
fourteen days following either the Company entering into Liguidation or filng the Notice moving
from Administration to dissolution

For the purposes of Rule 2 106(2)(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the Jont Administrators’
remuneration be fixed on the basis of therr hourly costs at scale rates calculated on the time
properly spent in the course of the Administration and that, subject to full disclosure to creditors in
accordance with Staterment of Insolvency Practice 9 1ssued by the Joint Insolvency Committee on
behalf of the Joint Administrators’ licensing bedies, they may draw their remuneration on account
as and when funds permit For more detalls please refer to the 'Administrations Remuneration’
secton In the mam body of the report

The Joint Administrators shall have authonty to sanction and agree the fees of any solicitors,
quantity surveyors or similar agents by reference to the time given by such agents and their staff, in
attending to matters ansing in the Adminustration

The Joint Administrators be at liberty to recharge disbursements including disbursements for
services provided by ther firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 as detailed in the Guide to Administrators’ Fees detatls of which are set out at Appendix
3

The Joint Admimistrators be at berty to pay costs and remuneration as and when funds become
avallable

Without prejudice to the provisions of Section 14 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Jomt
Administrators may cary out all other acts that they may consider to be incidental to the Proposals
above In order to assist In their achievement of the stated purposes of the Admiristration order or
any vanation thereto




